
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

3.00 pm TUESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.30 pm.   

This Meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 

the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Children’s Services Strategy   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

5 - 18 

4. Budget update for Scrutiny Committee   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

19 - 24 

5. Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board Annual Report 
2018/19  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

25 - 30 

6. Forward Work Programme 2019/20   

 To consider the attached report 
 

31 - 42 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 
 
 
 

 



  
 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 

I Thomas 
 
Co-optees: E Davies 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 
Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and 
Gentlemen 

Children’s Services Strategy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Scrutiny Committee with information about development and 

progress with Children’s Services Strategy.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1     That Scrutiny Committee receive this report and raise questions and challenge that   
          will lead to improvement.  
 
 

3.0    INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

In September 2018, Children’s Services provided Scrutiny Committee with an 

overview of the service strategy for improving the well-being of children and young 

people.  The strategy sets out our approach to the work linked to the Council's 

Statement of Wellbeing, and its Plan "Focus on the Future". The same strategy also 

responds to children’s services’ role in contributing to outcomes under the Cwm Ta
[...]
uing Health Care - examples of shared costs with LHB for some young 

people with CHC needs 

 Vacancy management  

 Escalation avoidance at Placement Panel 

 Family First - placement with  safe relatives as opposed to foster care 

wherever possible 

P
age 14



11 
 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 Merthyr Tydfil Children's Services plans to be a high performing service, working in 

co-production with partners and families, providing services within budget that are 

preventative, reduce risk, and increase resilience. 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 Each project has a prioritised action plan which is updated quarterly with an annual 

review at year end. Action plan are linked to our performance management 
framework and the Council’s policy Focus on Performance. 

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

8.1 This area of business is located in the following wellbeing objective: 

 People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where 
they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health 

 

 
Lisa Curtis Jones  
CHIEF OFFICER FOR SOCIAL SERVICES 
EXECUTIVE’S NAME 
TITLE 

PORTFOLIO COUNCILLOR’S NAME 
PORTFOLIO TITLE 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Children’s Services 
Strategy Scrutiny 
Committee Report  

 

September 2018  Civic and Council website  

 
Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 
No  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and young people are safe and                               
healthy; have the right help at the right time; are 

supported to live with their family or close to home; 
and, have stable and successful lives. 

Components 
 

 

EARLY INTERVENTION 
AND PREVENTION (EIP) 

Children and their families 
received the right help at 
the right time to prevent 

escalation of need.  

 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Target Achieved Target Achieved Target Achieved Target Achieved Target 

 

Target 

 

Target 

 

LW: KPI Percentage of re-registrations of children on Local Authority Child 
Protection Registers (CPR) within a 12 month period (Measure 27)  

  N/A 21.3  N/A 4.67 0 
6.67 

(12/180) 
0 0 0 

LW: KPI 
 

   Percentage of children supported to remain living within their family 
(Measure   
   25) 

  N/A 66.2 N/A 77.6 >78 
72.5 

(522/720) 
>78 >78 >78 

EIP Percentage of children that received the right information or advice when they 
needed it  N/A 

42 
(38/91) 

N/A 
80 

(28/35) 
N/A 

70 
(65/93) 

N/A N/A N/A 

EoC / SST No. of Children Looked After at 31st March * N/A 141 * N/A 145 * N/A 156 * N/A 198 * N/A * N/A * N/A 

EoC No. of Children on the Child Protection Register as at 31st March * N/A 101 * N/A 113 * N/A 123 * N/A 132 * N/A * N/A * N/A 

EIP / EoC 
 

Percentage of assessments completed for children within statutory timescales 
(Measure 24) 

N/A 97 87 ≥ 90  94.14 
(915/972) 

≥ 90  ≥ 90  ≥ 90  

SST Percentage of Children Looked After in Cwm Taf (New local) **N/A 60.10 
(119/198) 

**N/A **N/A **N/A 

EoC / SST Average age of Children at date of becoming looked after (BLA) (new local) 
**N/A 6.5 

(92) 
**N/A **N/A **N/A 

SST The percentage of all care leavers who are in education, training or employment at 
12 months after leaving care (Measure 34a) 

45 70 ≥ 70 52.63 
(10/19) 

≥ 70 ≥ 70 ≥ 70 

SST Percentage of looked after children on 31 March who have had three or more 
placements during the year (Measure 33) 

9.22 11.72 13.46 ≤ 10 12.63 
(25/198) 

≤ 10 ≤ 10 ≤ 10 

HEAD OF SERVICE: 
Contributors: 
 

EIP and EoC: 
IAA / MASH / Intake / Merthyr Family Centre / 
Safeguarding 
 

SST: 
Family Support / LAC / Fostering and 
Adoption / Care Leavers / Safeguarding 

Children Services 
How will Merthyr Tydfil CBC work? 

EDGE OF CARE (EoC) 
Evidence based specialist 

services prevent 
escalation of risk and 

need. 

STABILITY, SUCCESS AND 
TRANSITION (SST) 

Children Looked After and 
care leavers  achieve 
stability and success. 

*  Target setting is incompatible with our statutory duties. 
**New local PI – no baseline established 

Appendix 1 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Budget update for Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to provide an update on the social services budget. We are currently in 

Month 6 of the budget and at end of Quarter 2 2019/20 budget. The Month 4 position 
has been reported to date, which is included in this report. Last year we saw 
unprecedented growth in Social Services due to high demand in service delivery. 
There were increases in Children Looked After and within domiciliary care.  

 
1.2.1 In the past few years social services have been able to contribute to the efficiencies 

programme and we have worked with finance and business support team to consider 
efficiency savings now and in the future. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The content of this report to be discussed and noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Scrutiny committee members have requested that a report be presented to scrutiny 

looking at the overall Social Services budget and the areas of likely overspend. The 
report highlights the summary statement of the General Fund Revenue Budget for 

Date Written 25th September 2019 

Report Author Lisa Curtis-Jones  

Service Area Social Services 

Committee Date 8th October 2019 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



2019/20. Also provided is the areas of the budget that are overspending with the 
plans we have in place to try and mitigate this overspend.  
 

3.2 Budgets within social care can be unpredictable in the sense of the Looked after 
children rate can change, adults requiring suppor
[...]
we can ensure a balanced budget 
moving forward. Budget Board meets monthly and challenges officers when there 
are areas of overspend.  

 
7.2 There are plans in place with regards to overspends within the Residential homes for 

the elderly due to a reconfiguration of the service, which was agreed at Council in 
September 2019. Also a report will go to Council in October 2019 to ask for approval 
to consult with the public and staff regards day services in future. 

 
7.3 We continue to work regional with neighbouring authorities and the health board on 

transformation of services, both in adult and children services. The integrated Care 
Fund and Transformation Fund has allowed for innovation in providing services 
across the region, for example in children services developing a therapy service for 
looked after children and in adults developing phase 2 of Stay Well @ Home.  

 
7.4 Children Services are developing the Early Help Hub and the Supporting Family 

Change team to provide support to families in a timely manner, so as to enhance the 
services for prevention and early intervention. They have also developed a 
sustainability strategy. We want to recruit more in house foster carers to prevent the 
use of Independent foster carers, and ensure children are looked after closer to 
home to enable them to access support locally. We want to reduce the numbers of 
children/young people in residential care and provide the right support at the right 
time. Welsh Government have met with us in the past few months and we have a 
target to safely reduce looked after children over the next 12 months. This is why we 
are reconfiguring the service to enhance the offer of early intervention and 
prevention to families. If our numbers do reduce then this will impact on the budget 
and reduce court/professional fees, independent safeguarding services, placement 
costs and future leaving care services.   

 
 
LISA CURTIS-JONES 
DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

COUNCILLOR CH
[...]
ndda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council) employs the staff of the Board Business Unit and holds the 
Board budget, to which the statutory partner agencies contribute.   

 
3.5 The two key safeguarding objectives of protection and prevention underpin the work 

of the Board and inform the priorities each year. 
 
3.6 The Cwm Taf Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) sits within the structure of the 

Board to enhance safeguarding practice, with agencies working together in one 
place to receive all safeguarding referrals and share relevant agency information to 
make collaborative decisions.  

 
3.7 NEW REGIONAL FOOTPRINT FOR SAFEGUARDING FROM APRIL 2019 
 
3.8 In June 2018, the Welsh Government announced that from 1st April 2019, Cwm Taf 

University Health Board would be responsible for healthcare services in the Bridgend 
County Borough Council area. This meant that accompanying partnership structures 
in the delivery of social services across the Western Bay region joined with Cwm Taf, 
with the creation of a new Regional Safeguarding Board for the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg area. 

 
3.9 The first Annual Plan for the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board was 

published on 30th April 2019 and the progress and outcomes of this will be published 
on 31st July 2020.  

 
 

4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2018/19 
 
4.1 The Board published an Annual Plan on 31 March 2018, setting out the priorities for 

safeguarding children, young people and adults in 2018/19. A summary of some of 
the key achievements included in the report is provided below: 

 
4.2 MASH 
 

 A review of the business support arrangements in the MASH was carried out 
which resulted in a generic team being established in April 2019. 
 

 A MASH Performance Management Framework and Audit Programme was 
implemented in April 2018. This has enabled us to evaluate MASH processes 
to evidence specific themes and findings relating to the reporting of 
safeguarding concerns. This included 7 detailed audit app
[...]
d Substance Misuse, Child Sexual 
Exploitation, Transgender Awareness, Human Trafficking and Foetal Alcohol 
Disorder.  

 
4.9 Individual agencies also report to the Board on a quarterly basis with details of the 

safeguarding training activities taking place within their own organisation. Full details 
are included in the report. 

 
 

5.0 NEXT STEPS 
 

5.1  The Annual Report has been approved by the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding 
Board and shared with the Welsh Government, the National Independent 
Safeguarding Board and the five other Regional Safeguarding Boards. 

 

5.2 A copy of the report has been published on the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding 
Board website www.cwmtafsafeguarding.org   

 
 

6.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1  The contents of this report relate to the following Wellbeing Objectives: 

 Page 28

http://www.cwmtafsafeguarding.org/


 Best Start to Life 
Children and young people get the best start to life and are equipped with the skills 
they need to be successful learners and confident individuals 

 

 Living Well 
People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where they 
are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health. 

 
 

 
LISA CURTIS-JONES - DIRECTOR OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES/CHIEF OFFICER 
 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES – 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 
SERVICES  

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Cwm Taf Safeguarding 
Board Annual Report 

2018/19 
 

31 July 2019  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2019/20  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme 
[...]
on Jones 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The report should consider the strengths and development areas 
highlighted within the recent Mental Health Inspection feedback report, and also to 
consider key areas for improvement within Merthyr Tydfil for 2019/20. 

Forward Work 
Programme 

Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented at the next Committee 
meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are available to report 
authors who will be drafting the report. 

17th September 2019 

Mid-year update on 
Social Services 
Complaints, 
Representations and 
Compliments Report.  
 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones  Scrutiny & Challenge: - Local Authorities are required to the Social Services Complaints 
Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 and the Representations Procedure (Wales) 
Regulations 2014 to produce an Annual Report about the operation of their Social Services 
Complaints, Representations and Compliments Policy and Procedures.  
 
The annual report (2018/19) was presented to Scrutiny on 12th March 2019. The 
committee has requested a mid-year (2019/20) report be brought back for consideration 
and challenge. The committee expects further information on complaints within the 
report (e.g. the areas the complaints were made, what processes etc. has been 
changed/introduced in order to reduce the number of complaints etc.).  
 

Adult Services 
Strategies (2019/20)  
Q2/mid-year update 

Angela Edevane/Lowri 
Morgan 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Adult Services will provide a mid-year update on 
strategies applicable to Adult Social Services. 
 

A mid-year update on 
Cwm Taf Integrated 
Family Support Team 
(IFST) (2019/20) 
This report is no longer 
required as MTCBC has 
withdrawn from this 
collaboration (agreed 
by Chair on 5th Aug 
2019).   

Annabel Lloyd Scrutiny & Challenge: - To provide a regional mid-year position statement on the Cwm Taf 
IFST services, and also provide an update on the Edge of Care Service (EOC) within MTCBC. 

Self-Evaluation 
Findings: Question 1: 
Outcomes 

Cllr Chris Davies / Lisa 
Curtis Jones / Annabel 
Lloyd / Angela Edevane 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Made up of 3 key questions the re-focused self-evaluation process 
supports Chief Officers and service teams to reflect on what they achieved and identify 
and set priorities for improvement.  The Committee will receive the service’s response to 
the first of the key questions which is linked to Outcomes.  They will be required to 
scrutinise the proforma outlining the findings of the process (along with relevant 

P
age 38



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

supporting evidence); and review the validity of the judgment ascribed.   
 

Forward Work 
Programme 

Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented at the next Committee 
meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are available to report 
authors who will be drafting the report. 
 

8th October 2019 

Children Services 
Strategies (2019/20)  
Q2/mid-year update 
 

Annabel Lloyd Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Children’s Services will provide a mid-year update on 
strategies applicable to Children’s Social Services. 
 

Budget Position 
Statement (2019/20) 
Q2/mid-year update 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / Cllr 
Chris Davies / Stacey 
Evans 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A report is to be presented to Scrutiny providing an update on 
Social Services budget for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2, areas of likely over
[...]
Work 
Programme 

Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented at the next Committee 
meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are available to report 
authors who will be drafting the report. 
 

10th March 2020 

Children Services 
Strategies (2019/20)  
Q3/end of year update 
 

Annabel Lloyd Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Children’s Services will provide a Quarter 3/end of year 
update on strategies applicable to Children’s Social Services. 
 

Self-Evaluation 
Findings: Question 3: 
Outcomes 

Cllr Chris Davies / Lisa 
Curtis Jones / Annabel 
Lloyd / Angela Edevane 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Made up of 3 key questions the re-focused self-evaluation process 
supports Chief Officers and service teams to reflect on what they achieved and identify 
and set priorities for improvement.  The Committee will receive the service’s response to 
the first of the key questions which is linked to Outcomes.  They will be required to 
scrutinise the proforma outlining the findings of the process (along with relevant 
supporting evidence); and review the validity of the judgment ascribed.   

P
age 40



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

Forward Work 
Programme 

Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented at the next Committee 
meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are available to report 
authors who will be drafting the report. 
 
[...]
t the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 
 
 

  

Date to be 
confirmed 
 

Self Evaluation Reports  Early indication would suggest there are three reports throughout the scrutiny cycle (1 report per SER question). 

Date to be 
confirmed 
 

Possibility of a Joint 
Scrutiny with Learning 
and LGES  

Possible topics to consider:  

 Educational Achievements of Children Looked After (CLA) and Care Leavers; 

 Tackling Poverty; 

 Community Zones; and 

 Early Years Learning. 

 Violence against 
Women Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (Annual 
report 2018/19) 

Lisa Curtis-Jones  
/ Annabel Lloyd / 
Cllr Chris Davies / 
Deborah Evans 
(SMT) / Paul 
Lewis 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is a member of the Cwm Taf 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) Steering Group, 
which is the lead partnership taking forward the Cwm Taf regions implementation of the 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 
 

The Committee would like to receive a summary report providing a position statement on 
‘Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence’ within the Cwm Taf region 
(2018/19). The report should include any details of issues/barriers experienced and how these 
have been overcome. The report is also to consider key areas for development and 
improvement for 2019/20 within Merthyr Tydfil. 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Children’s Services Strategy
	Childrens Strategy - Appendix 1.pdf

	4 Budget update for Scrutiny Committee
	5 Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2018/19
	6 Forward Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL
SERVICES MEETING
TUESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillors: W R Smith (Chair)

Councillors T Rogers, D Sammon and I Thomas

Other Councillors in Attendance:
Councillor C Davies (Cabinet Member)
Officers:
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)) and A Lloyd
(Head of Children's Services) and M Phillips (Democratic
Services Officer)
Outside Bodies:
Nicola Kingham (Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board)

ITEM
NO.

AGENDA MATTER

DECISION

371

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S
Jago and Councillor G Richards.

372

Declarations of Interest
(including
whipping
declarations)

No declarations of interest were received.

373

Children’s
Strategy

The Chair agreed to re-order the agenda and Item 5 – Cwm
Taf Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2018/19 was
presented first.

Services

Annabel Lloyd introduced the report to the committee and
highlighted the salient points within the report and explained
that there are now six work streams, the additional strategy
being based on Sustainability.
The following questions were raised by the committee and
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance:


In relation to the key performance indicators on
Page 17, Measure 24 Percentage of assessments
completed for children within the statutory
timescales is up from 87% to 94% and Measure 33,
Percentage of looked after children who have had
three of more placements has been reduced from
13.4% to 12.6%. Are you encouraged by these
reductions



Page 7 of the report covers the workforce strategy,
what is the current situation in relation to Social
Workers, are there still vacancies or have staffing
levels improved



Are the workforce coping with increases
workloads



Do we currently work with social landlords in
relation to early intervention and prevention



Are the right calibre of officers currently attached to
the Early Help Hub

in

The Chair thanked the Officers from the report and their
responses to the committees questions.

374

Budget update for
Scrutiny Committee

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the item to the committee and
highlighted the key areas within the report, specifically the
section titled where we are now.
The committee agreed that the report was very good and
that there were no red flags that could cause issue in the
near future and that the budget is currently well balanced.
The Cabinet member for Social Services thanked the staff
for their excellent work.
The Chair thanked the Social Services staff for doing an
excellent job and hopes it can continue.

375

Cwm Taf Safeguarding
Board Annual Report
2018/19

Nicola Kingham introduced the item and highlighted the
salient points contained within the report.
The following questions were raised by the committee and
were responded to in detail by the officers:



Police Powers of Protection – Can you explain to
the committee what these powers are and how they
are used



Are there any figures available to highlight the use
of these powers in Merthyr Tydfil?



Can the figures be broken down to show each
individual area in future reports



Can you highlight any advantages or disadvantages
of the new larger Safeguarding Board



The report highlights radicalisation – are there any
recorded incidents in Merthyr Tydfil

Councillor D Sammon left the meeting 3.10pm


County Lines – Can you confirm that Merthyr Tydfil
is currently free from this issue



NEETS are not included in this report – Does the
safeguarding Board not cover this area

The Cabinet Member thanked the officers for the excellent
work carried out around safeguarding and thanked Nicola
for an excellent report.
376

Forward
Work
Programme 2019/20

The Chair advised the committee that there were no
changes to be made to the current Forward Work
Programme 2019/2020

377

Scrutiny
Referrals,
Feedback and Follow
up Actions

The Chair advised the committee that no referrals, feedback
or follow up actions had been received.

378

Reflection
and
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that
had been considered.

379

Any other business
deemed urgent by the
Chair

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair.

